File No.         

(Journal       )

(ITEM     )  From RSC & Associates requesting an amendment to the Development Agreement for the 2.13-acre Block 26 (aka Block One) in the Park East Corridor, located between North Jefferson, North Milwaukee and East Lyon Streets and East Ogden Avenue in the City of Milwaukee, east of the Milwaukee River, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS; RSC & Associates (“RSC”) closed the purchase of Block 26 in December 20007 and the County was paid the $2,725,000 purchase price.  RSC was prepared to break ground on the Park East Square project (“Project”) when the economic downturn resulted in the Project lender rescinding RSC’s loan commitment, with the result being the construction timeline in the Project Development Agreement cannot be met until replacement financing is secured; and

WHEREAS, in a letter dated August 24, 2011, RSC indicated they have worked diligently to modify their project form and function and pursued a variety of financing alternatives needed to fund their Park East Square Project during a challenging financial and economic climate; and

WHEREAS, the Project team has been expanded to include a Milwaukee real estate development firm with the strength and experience to assist moving Phase I of the Park East Square Project forward.  Phase I includes 85 apartment units, comprising 20% affordable units, 14,600 square feet of retail and 246 parking spaces, with a development cost of approximately $20 million; and

WHEREAS, with bank financing being more viable for apartment construction, the expanded Project team is aggressively pursuing conventional bank financing as well as other various funding alternatives to generate the needed Project capital; and

WHEREAS, the Project architect has furnished the City of Milwaukee with initial design modifications for the Project mix and will continue to work closely with the City to achieve approval of Phase I; and 
WHEREAS, RSC recognizes that they must ultimately return to the County to obtain the approval of an amended Development Agreement incorporating the expanded Project team and the modified Project mix, so therefore in order to ensure the necessary time to pursue County approval, finalize Project financing and advance the modified Project design to City approval, RSC is requesting a nine (9) month extension to the Excavation Commencement Date until June 30, 2012 and sixty days thereafter for the Excavation Completion date.  A nine month extension will also permit commencement of construction during more suitable weather conditions.

WHEREAS, an extension will require an amendment to the Development Agreement (“Sixth Amendment”) and the following summary terms and conditions of the Sixth Amendment to the Development Agreement are as follows: 

1. The Project Excavation Commencement Date, defined in the original Development Agreement with Milwaukee County, be extended from September 30, 2011 to June 30, 2012 and 60 days thereafter for the Excavation Completion Date.

2. In addition to the $2,725,000 purchase price paid to the County at closing, RSC has subsequently forfeited to the County the entire $50,000 in the Letter of Credit for not meeting the previous Excavation Completion Dates and the Letter of Credit will be refunded by RSC to the original $50,000 prior to the Excavation Commencement Date.

3. In the event RSC fails to achieve the June 30, 2012 Excavation Commencement Date and the Excavation Completion Date 60-days thereafter, the County shall be entitled to all the remedies, rights, terms and conditions accruing in the Development Agreement, including without limitation, a $2,000/day penalty and the County’s option to repurchase Block 26 at 85% of what the County was paid.

4. Except a provided above, the terms and conditions of the Sixth Amendment to the Development Agreement of Block 26 would be substantially the same as the terms and conditions of the original Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, with the added strength of the expanded Park East Square Project development team, the commencement of the Project is greatly enhanced and the construction commencement will lead to increased jobs, tax base and catalyze further development in and in proximity to the Park East Corridor; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Economic and Community Development, at their meeting on September 19, 2011, recommended approval of the above-described Sixth Amendment; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the County Executive and the County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, after Corporation Counsel approval, the above-described Sixth Amendment to the Development Agreement for Block 26 in the Park East Corridor. 

PAGE  
3

